
2/5/80:pt Introduced by: ~ ~‘: ~

No.: ~ 252

1 ORDINANCE NO. 4824
2 AN ORDINANCE revislng revenues in the amount of

$100,776 for White Center Drainage and, appro—
3 priating $49,600 to the Grant Fund from a grant

from the Department of Ecology in the amount of
4 $24,800 and from the Community Development Block

Grant Fund in the amount of $24,800 for Hicks
5 Lake Water Quality Study, amending Ordinance No.

4597, Sections 45, 54 and 74, as amended.
6

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
7

SECTION 1. There is hereby approved and adopted an appro—
8

priation of $77,193 in County Population Funds and $23,583 in
9

County Needs Funds from unused 1980 allocations in the Community
10

Development Block Grant Fund for transfer to White Center Drain—
11

age, Capital Improvement Project No. 045226. (CD—A431--80).
12

SECTION 2. There is hereby approved a reduction in the
13

amount of $100,776 from the River Improvement Fund for transfer
14

to the River and Flood Control Construction Fund for White Center
15

Drainage, Capital Improvement Project No.. 045226.
16

SECTION 3. •There is hereby approved and adopted an appro—
17

priation in the amount of $49,600 to the Grant Fund from a grant
18

from the Department of Ecology in the amount of $24,800 and from
19

the Community Development Block Grant Fund in the amount of
20

$24,800 for Lake Hicks Water Quality Study (Grant File No. 938).
21

SECTION 4. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 45, as amended, is
22

hereby ~mended to read as follows:
23

River Improvement Fund $2,414,131
24

PROVIDED THAT:
25

All~provisos contained in Ordinance No. 4597 are satisfied.
26

SECTION 5. Ordinance No. 4597, Section 74, as amended, is
27

hereby amended to read as follows: V

28 V V -

River & Flood Control Construction ~ $2z11,725
29 V

PROVIDED THAT: V

30 V V

All provisos contained in Ordinance No. 4597 are satisfied.

31

32

33



1 _________________________

2

3

4

5 ________________________________

6 ______________

7

8

9.

io

11

12

13

14 _________________________________________________

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

~ 4 ‘~4~~~ F~ ;~ ‘.~,
~_., ....,, .~,-.... ..~ ~. ..~, .. —.

in

SECTION 6. The project information sheet attached hereto is

adopted to amend and revise ~he King County 1980 Capital Improve—

ment Program and Budget; amending Ordinance No. 4597, Sections 73

and 74, Attachment No. 1, as amended.

. INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this ~

day of 1’T1,O_A/fD’~L’ , 1.980.

. PASSED this 7~1~c.i day of 1980.

~ KING COUNTY COUNCIL
. . KI OUNTY, WASHINGTON

. .

. C airman

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this day of , 1980.

/

V
ive

7



Council District: — _____

CIP Planning Area:__~

A recently completed feasibility study recomended several alternatives to ___~~.

reduce the flooding in the area of White Center. In a second phase, now —

unoerway, construction plans and technical specifications, cost estimates
and an environmental impact statement will be prepared. Funding for this
effort is $75,500. Acquisition of needed right of way and construction
of 1) the connection between the Lake Hicks Storm sewer to the abandoned
government line including the bypass around Southwest Suburban Sewer Dis— -

trict sewage treatment plant, and 2) the storm drain line between Hicks
Lake Village, and the start of implementation for the area upstream (north)
of r.ingston Village are included in the next phase of this project.

— Project Comparison C No Changes C To Be Abandoned C To Be Merged ~ Total Cost Change C Site Change

1979-1984 vs. 1980-1985 C New ~ Revenue Change C Scope Change C Schedule Change

Cost Data: a _______ — I

- Original Cost Estimate (i97~) fó~feasi- Project design and EIS preparation -

bility study. The current cost estimate started.
of $728,328 is based on the selection of
Alternative No. 3, with construction
inflated at 13.5%. - ‘

Project Data:

FUND 330 RIVER&FLOODCONSTJCTION DEPARWENT PRIORITY REQUEST 004 REVISED JANUARY 1980

DEPARTHENT 0774 HYDRAULICS CONSTRUCTION LOCATION - WHITE CENTER

FUNCTION 53700 FLOOD CONTROL CURRENT PROSTECT COST ESTINATE 728,328

SERVICE 53713 SURFACE WATER FACILITIES EXPENDEJ) ~ APPROPRIATED (INC PSECOMHF.NDED)

PROGRAM 53724 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS FI!TUP.F FUNTIING RE(~UIREP TO COMPLETE PROJECT

EXPENDITURES EXISTING 1980 EXP + BITJTGFT *PROGRAM PROJECTIONS THOUSANDS OF POLLARS* OPT/ACCOUNT
OPTION TO 12-31-78 BUDGET RECO~0’TNDED + RECO~’ENDED PROGRAN TOTAL

(A) (B) (C) (A+B+C) 1981 1982 1983 1984 1984 TOTAl,

----EXPENDITUREDATA

PRELIM ENGINEERING 33,780 97,720 131,500 * ~ 131,500

*ACQUISIT RIGHT/WAY 2,000 212,000 214,000 * ~ 214,000

CONSTRUCTION 15,000 16,725 31,725 * ~ 31,725

CONTINGENCY ~1L1P~ 35~Q~ *

33,780 465,822 228,725 728,327
*tVENUE SOURCES

37246 (A) CONT. COMM.

- 37205 (A) CONT. RIVER

PRIOR YEAR REVENUE

— REVENUE TOTALS

REVENUE AVAILABLE 694,547

DEV. BLOCK 465,822 100,776 566,598 *

IMPROV. 127,949 127,949

• ~ ir ~
‘ ~ .~: ~ ,~;, ~ ::!~.~

Description:

GD

Ito. 8 _____

West
Centrai

No map required.

1.~

EXPENDITURE TOTALS
*

*

_~1L2~9

33,780

.
5-,

ri

n
I-.

5-,

I
L

a1

PE(FC)—18

* _~1.c1~
* 728,327

*

*

*

*

*

*

3IL2~2
465,822 228,725 728,327

REVENUE PENDING ~

‘w j~

* 566,598
*

* 127,949
*

,, 728,327


